

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

OHIO DEMOCRATIC PARTY
and JAY MICHAEL
HOULAHAN,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

FRANK LAROSE, in his official
capacity as Secretary of State of
Ohio,

Defendant-Appellant,

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR
PRESIDENT, INC., THE OHIO
REPUBLICAN PARTY, THE
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, and THE
NATIONAL REPUBLICAN
CONGRESSIONAL
COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Appellants.

Case No. 20-AP-421
Case No. 20-AP-428
ACCELERATED
CALENDAR

On Appeal from the Franklin
County Court of Common
Pleas, No. 20-CV-4997

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANTS DONALD J.
TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC., THE OHIO
REPUBLICAN PARTY, THE REPUBLICAN
NATIONAL COMMITTEE, AND THE NATIONAL
REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	vii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	8
II. Laches Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	12
III. Plaintiffs Will Not Succeed on the Merits	17
A. R.C. 3509.03 Does Not Permit Electronic Applications.	17
B. The Trial Court Wrongly Concluded That Statutory Silence Robs The Secretary Of Rulemaking Authority.....	20
IV. The Remaining Factors Favor Reversal.....	23
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2020 Sep 16 10:02 PM-20AP000421

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

AK Steel Corp. v. ArcelorMittal USA, LLC,
 2016-Ohio-3285, 55 N.E.3d 1152 (12th Dist.)..... 6

*Burger Brewing Co. v. Liquor Control Comm., Dept. of
 Liquor Control*,
 34 Ohio St.2d 93, 296 N.E.2d 261 (1973)..... 8, 12

City of Columbus v. Garrett,
 10th Dist. Franklin No. 00AP-610, 2001 WL 289980
 (Mar. 27, 2001) 18

Franklin Cty. Sheriff’s Dept. v. State Emp. Relations Bd.,
 63 Ohio St.3d 498, 589 N.E.2d 24 (1992)..... 7

Hamilton v. Ohio Dept. of Health,
 2015-Ohio-4041, 42 N.E.3d 1261 (10th Dist.)..... 8

Husted v. Ohio State Conference of N.A.A.C.P.,
 573 U.S. 988 (2014)..... 29

MX Grp., Inc. v. City of Covington,
 293 F.3d 326 (6th Cir.2002) 9

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted,
 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir.2016) 27, 28

Ohio Contractors Assn. v. Bicking,
 71 Ohio St.3d 318, 643 N.E.2d 1088 (1994)..... 9

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2020 Sep 16 10:02 PM-20AP0000421

Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted,
 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir.2016)2, 9

Preterm-Cleveland, Inc. v. Kasich,
 153 Ohio St.3d 157, 2018-Ohio-441, 102 N.E.3d 461..... 8

ProgressOhio.org, Inc. v. JobsOhio,
 139 Ohio St.3d 520, 2014-Ohio-2382, 13 N.E.3d 1101.....8, 11

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam)..... 1, 29

Puruczky v. Corsi,
 2018-Ohio-1335, 110 N.E.3d 73 (11th Dist.)..... 7

Russello v. United States,
 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 18

S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env’t Protection,
 547 U.S. 370 (2006)..... 18

State ex rel. Citizens for Responsible Green Govt. v. City of Green,
 155 Ohio St.3d 28, 2018-Ohio-3489, 118 N.E.3d 236..... 15

State ex rel. Colvin v. Brunner,
 120 Ohio St.3d 110, 2008-Ohio-5041, 896 N.E.2d 979.....22, 23

State ex rel. Food & Water Watch v. State,
 153 Ohio St.3d 1, 2018-Ohio-555, 100 N.E.3d 391..... 11

State ex rel. Herman v. Klopfleisch,
 72 Ohio St.3d 581, 651 N.E.2d 995 (1995).....19, 20, 21

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2020 Sep 16 10:02 PM-20AP0000421

State ex rel. Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward,
86 Ohio St.3d 451, 715 N.E.2d 1062 (1999)..... 8

State ex rel. Owens v. Brunner,
125 Ohio St.3d 130, 2010-Ohio-1374, 926 N.E.2d 617..... 15

State ex rel. Painter v. Brunner,
128 Ohio St.3d 17, 2011-Ohio-35, 941 N.E.2d 782..... 12

State ex rel. Peregrine Health Servs. of Columbus, LLC v. Sears, Dir., Ohio Dept. of Medicaid,
10th Dist. Franklin No. 18AP-16, 2020-Ohio-3426..... 18

State ex rel. Schwartz v. Leonard,
65 Ohio App. 251, 29 N.E.2d 619 (1st Dist.1940)..... 24

State ex rel. Walgate v. Kasich,
147 Ohio St.3d 1, 2016-Ohio-1176, 59 N.E.3d 1240..... 11, 12

State v. Quarterman,
140 Ohio St.3d 464, 2014-Ohio-4034, 19 N.E.3d 900..... 9

Thompson v. DeWine,
959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir.2020) 29

Vanguard Transp. Sys., Inc. v. Edwards Transfer & Storage Co.,
109 Ohio App.3d 786, 673 N.E.2d 182 (10th Dist.1996) 6, 26

STATUTES

Am. Sub. H.B. 224 4

R.C. 1.49(F)..... 18, 20

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2020 Sep 16 10:02 PM-20AP0000421

R.C. 2721.03 8

R.C. 3501.04..... 24

R.C. 3501.05 1

R.C. 3501.05(B), (C), (M)..... 22

R.C. 3501.06(B) 14

R.C. 3503.01(A) 22

R.C. 3509.02..... 3

R.C. 3509.03 passim

R.C. 3509.03(A) 3, 4, 23

R.C. 3509.03(B) 3

R.C. 3509.03(B)(7)..... 23

R.C. 3509.03(D) 3

R.C. 3509.03’s 12, 20

R.C. 3511.02..... 5, 20

R.C. 3511.02(A) 4

R.C. 3511.02(A)(1) 4

R.C. 3511.02(A), 3511.021(A)(1)..... 18

R.C. 3511.021(A)(1) 4

Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act, 52

 U.S.C. § 20302..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Absentee Supplemental Report, *available at*
<https://www.sos.state.oh.us/elections/election-results-and-data/2016-official-elections-results/> 16

Directive 2018-18,
www.sos.state.oh.us/globalassets/elections/directives/2018/dir2018-18.pdf 5

Directive 2020-18,
<https://www.sos.state.oh.us/globalassets/elections/directives/2020/dir2020-18.pdf>..... 3

Ohio Constitution, Article V, § 1 22

Tiffany L. Denen, *Almost 1.4 million absentee ballot applications received across Ohio*, Dayton 24/7 Now, <https://dayton247now.com/news/local/14-million-absentee-ballot-applications-received-across-ohio> (Sept. 16, 2020) 14

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2020 Sep 16 10:02 PM-20AP000421
